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Greater  St.   Albert   Catholic  Schools  Education Foundation 

Annual General Meeting  

AGENDA 

Wednesday, April 20, 2022 
7:00 p.m. – via ZOOM (pre-register to receive link) 

1. Call to Order (Frew) 

2. Opening Prayer (Akkerman) 

3. Introductions & Sign-In Reminder (Frew) 

4. Acknowledgement (Becignuel) 

The Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation acknowledges that it is 
meeting on the original lands of the Cree, those of Treaty 6, and on the homeland of 
the Metis Nation. Kinanaskomitin, Manito (Thank you, Creator). 

5. Additions and/or Deletions from the Agenda 

6. Agenda Approval 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the 2022 AGM Agenda as 
presented (or as amended). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 

7. Approval of 2021 AGM Minutes 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the 2021 AGM Minutes as 
circulated (or as circulated and amended). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
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8. Elections 

The Foundation Officers are comprised of two (2) elected bodies that make policy, 
vote, decide monetary issues, and administer Foundation official events; the 
Foundation Executive (as outlined in section 3.1 of the By-Laws) and the Foundation 
Board of Directors (as outlined in section 3.2 of the By-Laws). The Executive Committee 
shall be comprised of up to five (5) Directors of the Board. Any member of the 
Foundation may hold a maximum of two (2) offices in the Executive Committee at any 
given time. 

8.1. Directors 
8.1.1. Up to two (2) Student Members - grades 9 through 12, with a  

  maximum of one (1) from any division school (SACHS is currently  
  represented) 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position(s) of DIRECTOR – Student Member(s) for a two-year term (2022-
2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  

   Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 

8.1.2. One (1) Trustee Member from the Greater St. Albert Schools Board of 
Trustees 
JOE BECIGNEUL has agreed to let his name stand. 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _____________ for the 
position of DIRECTOR – Trustee Member, for a two-year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  

 Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 

8.1.3. One (1) Community Member from the Town of Legal or a Member-at-
Large in their stead 

CAMERON BERGSTROM has agreed to let his name stand for Member-at-
Large. 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _____________ for the 
position of DIRECTOR – Community Member:  Town of Legal or a Member-at-
Large in their stead, for a two-year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
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8.1.4. One (1) Community Member from the Town of Morinville  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member:  Town of Morinville for a two-
year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 

8.1.5. One (1) Community Member from the City of St. Albert 

 MELISSA GIROUX has agreed to let her name stand. 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member:  City of St. Albert for a two-
year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 
8.1.6. One (1) Professional Legal Community (law profession) Member  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of DIRECTOR – Professional Legal Community Member for a two-
year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

          and/or 

One (1) Professional Business Community Member 
ROBERT AKKERMAN, CURRENT DIRECTOR – Professional Business Community 
Member has agreed to let his name stand. 
 
8.1.7. One (1) Community Member-at-Large 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member-at-Large for a two-year term 
(2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
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8.1.8. One (1) Community Member of the Greater St. Albert Roman Catholic 
Separate School Division 
RENA YAKEMCHUK has agreed to let her name stand. 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member of the Greater St. Albert 
Roman Catholic Separate School Division for a two-year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 

8.2. Executive Positions 

8.2.1. Chairperson –  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of Chairperson for a two-year term (2022-2024). 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
 
8.2.2. Vice Chairperson –  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of Vice-Chairperson for a two-year term (2022-2024). 
RENA YAKEMCHUK has agreed to let her name stand. 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 
8.2.3. Past Chairperson – Current Chair, Alyssa Frew, automatically moves to 

this position for (2022-2024) – NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED 
 

8.2.4. Treasurer –  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of Treasurer for a two-year term (2022-2024). 
DEBORAH SCHLAG has agreed to let her name stand. 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 
8.2.5. Executive - Secretary (2021-2023) - Courtney Haigh currently holds this 

position – NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED 
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8.2.6. Parliamentarian –  

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve _______________ for 
the position of Parliamentarian for a two-year term (2022-2024). 
JOE BECIGNEUL has agreed to let his name stand. 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 
 

9. Reports Review and Financial Statement(s) Approval 
9.1. Report from the Chair 

  Be it resolved that the Foundation members receive the Report from the  
  Chair as information, read in the meeting, to be posted with the minutes on the 
  website, post-meeting.  

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

9.2. Christmas Cash 50/50 Final Report 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members receive the Christmas Cash 50/50 
Final Report as information, read in the meeting, to be posted with the minutes 
on the website, post-meeting. 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

9.3. Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances – Dec. 31, 2021 

   Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Statement of  
   Operations and Changes in Fund Balances, for the Year Ended 31 December 
   2021 with total Revenues of $6,844 and total Expenditures of $12,796,  
   with an Excess of Expenditures of ($5,953), resulting in an overall Fund Balance 
   of $31,766 @ December 31, 2021. 
 

   Moved by: ______________________________________  
   Seconded by: ____________________________________  
  Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

9.4. Statement of Financial Position @ December 31, 2021 

  Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Statement of Financial 
  Position as at December 31, 2021 with Assets of $31,766, Liabilities of $0, and 
  Fund Balances as follows: (Unrestricted - $4,724; Scholarships – ($1,000); Group 
  Requests – ($3,457); and Endowment - $31,500), for a total of $31,766.  

   Moved by: ______________________________________  
   Seconded by: ____________________________________  
   Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 
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9.5   Bank Statement Reconciliation @ December 31, 2021 

 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Reconciliation of the 
  Bank Statement at December 31, 2021 with a Bank Balance of $42,119.03, less 
 five outstanding items for $10,352.50, agreeing with a Ledger Balance of 
 $31,766.53.  

   Moved by: ______________________________________  
   Seconded by: ____________________________________  
   Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 
 9.6 Treasurer’s Report @ March 31, 2022 

  Be it resolved that the Foundation members receive the Treasurer’s Report as 
  information, read in the meeting, to be posted with the minutes on the website, 
  post-meeting. 

Moved by: ______________________________________  
Seconded by: ____________________________________  
Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 

10. Re-Allocation of Funds from Group Requests back to Unrestricted 
 There was only a single Fundraiser in 2021 (Christmas Cash 50/50, with all 
 proceeds directed by motion to Group Requests), which was unable to cover all 
 disbursements. All 2021 donations were placed in the Unrestricted Fund. Since the 
 unrestricted Fund is now $4,724, funds should be redirected to Scholarships to 
 cover the $1,000 shortfall for 2021 and the budget of $2,000 for 2022. The 
 remaining deficit in Group Requests will be addressed by the upcoming Beatles F/R 
 on May 27, 2022 and the 3rd Annual 50/50 Raffle. 
 

Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the transfer of $3,000 from 
Unrestricted Funds to Scholarships as follows: 

   Unrestricted  $(3,000) 
Endowment Fund: $         0 

   Scholarship Fund: $ 3,000 
   Group Requests: $         0 

    $         0 

   Moved by: ______________________________________  
   Seconded by: ____________________________________  
   Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 

11. New Business 
11.1. Beatles Fundraiser – May 27, 2022 (Morinville Cultural Ctr) (Becigneul) 

11.2.  
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12. Closing Prayer (Alyssa Frew) 
 

13. Adjournment 

   Moved by: ______________________________________  
   Seconded by: ____________________________________  
   Carried (Defeated) by a vote of __________ In FAVOR; _________ Opposed 

 

 
 

 

P: 780-459-7711 ext. 128 

F: 780-459-3562 

 
 

mailto:foundation@gsacrd.ab.ca
http://www.foundation.gsacrd.ab.ca/
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Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation 

Annual General Meeting Minutes 
Tuesday March 23, 2021 

7:00 p.m. | Pre-Registered | ZOOM Link  
    

EXECUTIVE/DIRECTOR ATTENDEES PRESENT:  (8 of 9; 89% of Exec; 44% of all present) 
Kristofer Akkerman, Rob Akkerman, Joe Becigneul, Alyssa Frew, Courtney Haigh, Rosaleen McEvoy, 
Deborah Schlag, and Rena Yakemchuk 
 
NOT IN ATTENDANCE:   Cameron Bergstrom 
 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS PRESENT: (10 members – 56% of all present) 
Ava Bodson, Stephanie Cornelis, Ryan Gerace, Kellie McDonald, Lisa Pasichnyk, Clayton Phillips, 
Melissa Phillips, Greg Schell, Karen Webb, and Shawna Manchakowsky (late arrival) 
 

ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 7:02 pm by Chair, Alyssa Frew.  
Satisfying considerations set out in the By-Laws (quorum for any General Body meeting, shall 
be the majority of the Executive Committee (51%) and a minimum of three (3) General 
Members in good standing), ensuring the meeting was a fully constituted meeting with 
quorum. 
 
OPENING PRAYER 
The Opening Prayer was offered by Rosaleen McEvoy. 
 
INTRODUCTIONS & SIGN-IN REMINDER 
The Chair provided the link for registration in the zoom chat box, and introduced the current 
executive and director members. 
 
Clayton Phillips joined the meeting at 7:06 pm 
 
AGENDA APPROVAL 

01/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the 2021 AGM Agenda as presented. 

 Moved by Rena Yakemchuk; Seconded by Deborah Schlag  
Carried (17/17) 

 

 APPROVAL OF 2020 AGM MINUTES 
02/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the 2020 AGM Minutes as circulated. 
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 Moved by Rosaleen McEvoy; Seconded by Robert Akkerman 
Carried (17/17) 

 ELECTIONS 
03/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve Ava Bodson from ESSMY for the 

position of DIRECTOR – Student Member for a two-year term (2021-2023). 

 Moved by Alyssa Frew; Seconded by Joe Becigneul  
 Carried (17/17) 

 
 

04/21 Be it resolved that the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member: Town of Legal or a 
Member-at-Large for the two-year term (2021-2023) remain vacant, with plans to fill as 
soon as possible.  

 Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Rena Yakemchuk  
Carried (17/17) 

 

05/21 Be it resolved that the position of DIRECTOR – Community Member:  Town of Morinville 
for the two-year term (2021-2023) remain vacant, with plans to fill as soon as possible. 

 Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Joe Becigneul 
Carried (17/17) 

 

06/21 Be it resolved that the position of DIRECTOR – Professional Legal Community Member for 
the two-year term (2021-2023) remain vacant, with plans to fill as soon as possible. 

 Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Joe Becigneul 
Carried (17/17) 

 

07/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve Courtney Haigh for the Executive 
position of Secretary for a two-year term (2021-2023). 

 Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Joe Becigneul 
        Carried (17/17) 

  
FINANCIAL STATEMENT(S) and REPORTS REVIEW and APPROVAL 
08/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members receive the Report from the Chair as     
 information, which was read in the meeting and will be posted on the website post-meeting. 

 Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Kris Akkerman 
Carried (17/17) 

 
09/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Treasurer’s Report as information, 

which was read in the meeting and will be posted with the minutes on the website post-
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meeting.  

 Moved by Joe Becigneul; Seconded by Rena Yakemchuk  
   Carried (17/17) 

 
10/21  Be it resolved that the Foundation members receive the Christmas Cash 50/50 Final Report as 

information, read in the meeting, to be posted with the minutes on the website post meeting. 

 Moved by Joe Becigneul; Seconded by Courtney Haigh  
   Carried (17/17) 

 
11/21  Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Statement of Operations and 

Changes in Fund Balances, for the Year Ended 31 December 2020 with total Revenues of 
$14,720 and total Expenditures of $17,380, with an Excess of Expenditures of ($2,660), 
resulting in an overall Fund Balance of $37,719 at December 31, 2020. 

 Moved by Rena Yakemchuk; Seconded by Robert Akkerman  
   Carried (17/17) 

 
12/21  Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Statement of Financial Position as 

at December 31, 2020 with Assets of $37,719, Liabilities of $0, and Fund Balances as follows: 
(Unrestricted - $1,670; Scholarships - $1,000 Group Requests - $3,549; and Endowment - 
$31,500) for a total of $37,719.  

 Moved by Robert Akkerman; Seconded by Rosaleen McEvoy 
 Carried (17/17) 

 
13/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the Reconciliation of the Bank      

Statement at December 31, 2020 with a Bank Balance of $40,069.04 and a Ledger Balance of 
$37,719.04 and one outstanding item of $2,350. 

                   Moved by Rosaleen McEvoy; Seconded by Robert Akkerman 
                     Carried (17/17) 

 

 RE-ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM UNRESTRICTED 
14/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members approve the return of $1,500 from Group 

Requests to Unrestricted Funds as follows:  
   Unrestricted:  $1,500 

Endowment Fund: $        0 
   Scholarship Fund: $        0 
   Group Requests: ($1,500) 
    $        0 

Moved by Deborah Schlag; Seconded by Courtney Haigh  
 Carried (17/17) 
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 NEW BUSINESS  
1. Grade 12 Scholarship - update provided by Kris Akkerman 

● Scholarship for the Future applications to be provided in both Google Form and 
PDF formats 

● Applicants will be able to access applications on the Education Foundation 
website starting April 2021 

● Applicants must meet eligibility requirements prior to receiving the award 
 

Shawna Manchakowsky joined the meeting at 8:02 pm 
 

2. Grade 9 Scholarship - update provided by Courtney Haigh 
● The Foundation is excited to announce another level of Scholarship for the 

Future; open to any grade nine student currently enrolled in a school of Greater 
St. Albert Catholic Schools with confirmed enrollment in grade 10 at Greater St. 
Albert Catholic Schools as of September 30, 2021 

● There are four (4) $250 scholarships available with no financial reporting 
obligations to successful applicants 

● Applicants will be able to apply starting in April 2021 and can access the 
application on the Education Foundation website 

● The scholarship will also be available in Google Form and PDF formats 
 
Karen Webb left the meeting at 8:07 pm 
 

3. Online Donations Active - update provided by Deborah Schlag 
● The Foundation has an active donation account with CanadaHelps.org  
● This site will provide a platform for the Education Foundation to receive 

donations online, along with the link on the Foundation website (also managed 
by Canada Helps) 

● Online Donations using either site access will be issued automatic tax receipts 
 

CLOSING PRAYER 
 The Closing Prayer was offered by Rob Akkerman. 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
15/21 Be it resolved that the Foundation members adjourn the meeting at 8:10 pm. 

 Moved by Robert Akkerman; Seconded by Rena Yakemchuk  
 Carried (17/17)  



Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools 

Education Foundation 

2021 AGM 

 

Report from the Chair 
 

COMING SOON – Will be posted separately 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Building Better Futures, One Student at a Time. 

 
 

AGM 2021 – Report from the Chair 

 
The Education Foundation Board is composed of local citizens like you who are passionate 
about education and the opportunities that can be provided to our children. 

A BRIEF HISTORY:  Work began on creating a foundation in the fall of 2012. The first public 
meeting was held on May 14, 2013. The Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education 
Foundation was formed and eventually incorporated, under the Societies Act of the Province 
of Alberta, on July 11, 2014. Work continued to gain federal Charitable Status with CRA and 
was finally confirmed on April 22, 2016. Since then, the Foundation, both an incorporated 
society and a registered charity, has worked to provide annual support to members, via 
several fundraising events, in two specific ways, the awarding of Student Scholarships, which 
began in 2018 and the provision of project funds through the Group Futures Fund grant 
program, which began in 2019. 

2021 will see the addition of four (4) Grade Nine Scholarships in the amount of $250 each 
(Covid-19 postponed the opportunity for 2020, with the cancellation of classes from March 
to June 2020). 

In the past we have fundraised with 1-2 large events such as: 

Sweet heart Soirée with Martin Kerr 

Italian Night at Holy Family Parish  

Casino Night at MCCC (postponed due to pandemic)  

50/50 Online Christmas Raffle  

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alyssa Frew 

 



Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Treasurer's Report
as at February 28, 2021

Funds on Deposit:

General Ledger balance @ Dec 31, 2020: $37,719.04

     Add: Interest Earned (2 months: Jan/Feb): $44.52

General Ledger balance @ Feb 28, 2021: $37,763.56

Bank Balance - as per Bank Statement @ Dec 31, 2020: $40,069.04

     Less: Outstanding Cheque  - 037 (Nov 30-20) Sr Alphonse Academy (cleared Jan 8): -$2,350.00

     Add: Interest Earned (2 months: Jan/Feb): $44.52

Bank Balance - as per Bank Statement @ Feb 28, 2021: $37,763.56

No outstanding items @ Feb 28, 2021

Fund Balances:

Total Funds on Deposit @ Feb 28, 2021: $37,763.56

Operating Fund (Unrestricted): $1,715

Scholarship Fund $1,000

Group Requests Fund $3,549

Endowment Fund $31,500

Total Fund Balances: $37,763.56

prepared & submitted by Deb Schlag, Treasurer

15-Mar-21



Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Christmas Cash 50/50 Final Report
as at Dec 31, 2020

50/50 Raffle Financial Statement:

REVENUES:

Total Raffle Sales: $14,250.00 100.0%

EXPENDITURES:

50% Proceeds to Winner - Colleen Webb $7,125.00 50.0%

Hosting - Rafflebox 7.6% $1,078.88

Fees - Stripe 4.0% $567.12

Total Admin Costs/Fees: $1,646.00 11.6%

Net Proceeds to Foundation: $5,479.00 38.4%

Total Raffle Sales: $14,250.00 100.0%

Group Requests Fund Summary:

FUND BALANCE, January 1, 2020: $270.00

Interfund Transfers - 2020 AGM: $5,000.00

Net Contributions from 50/50 Raffle: $5,479.00

Disbursements for Futures Fund 2020 Grants: -$7,200.00

Net Activity for 2020: $3,279.00

FUND BALANCE, December 31, 2020: $3,549.00

prepared & submitted by Deb Schlag, Treasurer

15-Mar-21



2019

Prior Year

REVENUES Operating
Scholarship 

Fund

Group 

Requests

Endowment 

Fund
TOTAL

Donations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300

Fundraising Events $8,771 $0 $5,479 $0 $14,250 $13,334

Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Income $470 $0 $0 $0 $470 $1,038

Other Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,494

Total REVENUES $9,241 $0 $5,479 $0 $14,720 $16,166

EXPENDITURES

Fundraising Events $7,721 $0 $0 $0 $7,721 $4,665

Group Requests Awarded $0 $0 $7,200 $0 $7,200 $7,230

Hospitality $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Marketing & Communications $1,459 $0 $0 $0 $1,459 $1,021

Office Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Reimbursement Expected $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,561

Scholarships Awarded $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $2,000

Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $9,180 $1,000 $7,200 $0 $17,380 $16,478

EXCESS of REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES $61 ($1,000) ($1,721) $0 ($2,660) ($312)

FUND BALANCES, January 1, 2020 $8,609 $0 $270 $31,500 $40,379 $40,691

Net Contributions/Disbursements $61 ($1,000) ($1,721) $0 ($2,660) ($312)

Interfund Transfers ‐ 2020 AGM ($7,000) $2,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0

FUND BALANCES, December 31, 2020 $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $40,379

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Rosaleen McEvoy  Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position

March 23, 2021
Date Date

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended, 31 December 2020

Current Year ‐ 2020

Printed Name & Signature

Position

March 23, 2021



2019

Prior Year

ASSETS Operating
Scholarship 

Fund

Group 

Requests

Endowment 

Fund
TOTAL

Cash & Cash Equivalents $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $40,379

Accounts Receivable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,561

Grants Receivable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prepaid Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total ASSETS $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $41,940

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCES

  Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $511

Deferred Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

  Fund Balances 

Invested in Capital Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Endowment $0 $0 $0 $31,500 $31,500 $31,500

Externally Restricted $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Internally Restricted $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Scholarships $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $0

Group Requests $0 $0 $3,549 $0 $3,549 $270

Unrestricted $1,670 $0 $0 $0 $1,670 $9,659

TOTAL FUND BALANCES $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $41,940

TOTAL LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCES $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $41,940

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Rosaleen McEvoy  Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position Position

March 23, 2021
Date Director

Current Year ‐ 2020

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2020

March 23, 2021



For Period Ending:

(Acct 12989 06084 12)

December 31, 2020

G/L Balance Forward: $40,379.01

Receipts (Interest): Interest Earned - Jan 20 $78.28
Interest Earned - Feb 20 $71.50
Interest Earned - Mar 20 $82.02
Interest Earned - Apr 20 $25.68
Interest Earned - May 20 $24.50
Interest Earned - June 20 $27.05
Interest Earned - July 20 $26.23
Interest Earned - Aug 20 $26.24
Interest Earned - Sept 20 $25.41
Interest Earned - Oct 20 $25.28
Interest Earned - Nov 20 $27.31
Interest Earned - Dec 20 $30.09 $469.59

Receipts (Revenue) (per G/L): $15,244.25

Disbursements:
24‐Jan‐20 030 ‐ Capital Color $511.35 cleared

20‐Apr‐20 032 ‐ GSACRD  $564.95 cleared

15‐Oct‐20 033 ‐ Daphne Charrois $500.00 cleared

15‐Oct‐20 034 ‐ Sadie Vogel $500.00 cleared

30‐Nov‐20 035 ‐ Ecole Father Jan $2,350.00 cleared

30‐Nov‐20 036 ‐ JJ Nearing $2,500.00 cleared

30‐Nov‐20 037 ‐ Sister Alphonse Academy $2,350.00

3‐Dec‐20 38 ‐ GSACRD  $893.63 cleared

8‐Dec‐20 039 ‐ Colette Webb $7,125.00 cleared

9‐Dec‐20 040 ‐ Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $1,078.88 cleared ($18,373.81)

Closing G/L Balance: $37,719.04

Bank Balance as per Statement @: $40,069.04
        O/S Cheque - Sister Alphonse Academy (037) ($2,350.00)
Reconciled Bank Balance @ : $37,719.04

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Rosaleen McEvoy  Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position Position

March 23, 2021 March 23, 2021
Date Date

December 31, 2020

December 31, 2020

December 31, 2019

December 31, 2020

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Bank Reconciliation

Prepared by: Deb Schlag Filename: Stmnt Fin Position & Operations 31Dec2020.xlsx



Date Deposit Sales Fee %
8-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $96.50 $100.00 $3.50 3.50%

9-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $404.82 $420.00 $15.18 3.61%

12-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $687.04 $715.00 $27.96 3.91%

16-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $86.49 $90.00 $3.51 3.90%

17-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $67.37 $70.00 $2.63 3.76%

19-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $76.48 $80.00 $3.52 4.40%

22-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $48.25 $50.00 $1.75 3.50%

23-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $172.38 $180.00 $7.62 4.23%

25-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $144.10 $150.00 $5.90 3.93%

26-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $475.19 $495.00 $19.81 4.00%

29-Nov-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $927.66 $965.00 $37.34 3.87%

1-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $192.10 $200.00 $7.90 3.95%

2-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $19.12 $20.00 $0.88 4.40%

3-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $404.22 $420.00 $15.78 3.76%

6-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $86.49 $90.00 $3.51 3.90%

7-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $202.41 $210.00 $7.59 3.61%

8-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $144.15 $150.00 $5.85 3.90%

9-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $215.77 $225.00 $9.23 4.10%

10-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $253.71 $265.00 $11.29 4.26%

13-Dec-21 Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $297.41 $310.00 $12.59 4.06%

$5,001.66 $5,205.00 $203.34 3.91%

Gross Raffle Sales: $5,205.00 100.00%

Less Expenses:
50% - Winner Payout ($2,602.50) 50.00%

RaffleBox Fees ($382.57)

Stripe Transaction Fees ($203.34)

License Fee ($23.00)

Raffle Expenses: ($3,211.41) 61.70%

Net Proceeds 50/50: $1,993.59 38.30%

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation
2nd Christmas Cash 50/50 FINAL REPORT

as at December 31, 2021

($608.91) 11.70%



2020
Prior Year

REVENUES Operating
Scholarship 

Fund
Group 

Requests
Endowment 

Fund
TOTAL

Donations $1,348 $0 $0 $0 $1,348 $0
Fundraising Events $3,211 $0 $1,994 $0 $5,205 $14,250
Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Investment Income $290 $0 $0 $0 $290 $470
Other Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total REVENUES $4,850 $0 $1,994 $0 $6,844 $14,720

EXPENDITURES
Canada Helps Admin Fees - Donations $29 $0 $0 $0 $29 $0
Fundraising Events $3,211 $0 $0 $0 $3,211 $7,721
Group Requests Awarded $0 $0 $7,500 $0 $7,500 $7,200
Hospitality $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Marketing & Communications $56 $0 $0 $0 $56 $1,459
Office Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Scholarships Awarded $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $1,000
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,296 $2,000 $7,500 $0 $12,796 $17,380

EXCESS of REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES $1,554 ($2,000) ($5,506) $0 ($5,953) ($2,660)

FUND BALANCES, January 1, 2021 $1,670 $1,000 $3,549 $31,500 $37,719 $40,379
Net Contributions/Disbursements $1,554 ($2,000) ($5,506) $0 ($5,953) ($2,660)
Interfund Transfers - 2021 AGM $1,500 ($1,500) $0 $0
FUND BALANCES, December 31, 2021 $4,724 ($1,000) ($3,457) $31,500 $31,766 $37,719

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Joe Becigneul Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position

April 20, 2022
Date Date

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Year Ended, 31 December 2021

Current Year - 2021

Printed Name & Signature

Position

April 20, 2022

Debor
Draft

Debor
Not Approved



2020
Prior Year

ASSETS Operating
Scholarship 

Fund
Group 
Requests

Endowment 
Fund

TOTAL

Cash & Cash Equivalents $4,724 ($1,000) ($3,457) $31,500 $31,766 $37,719
Accounts Receivable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Receivable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepaid Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total ASSETS $4,724 ($1,000) ($3,457) $31,500 $31,766 $37,719

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCES
  Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Deferred Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

  Fund Balances 
Invested in Capital Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Endowment $0 $0 $0 $31,500 $31,500 $31,500
Externally Restricted $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Internally Restricted $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Scholarships $0 ($1,000) $0 $0 ($1,000) $1,000
Group Requests $0 $0 ($3,457) $0 ($3,457) $3,549
Unrestricted $4,724 $0 $0 $0 $4,724 $1,670
TOTAL FUND BALANCES $4,724 ($1,000) ($3,457) $31,500 $31,766 $37,719

TOTAL LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCES $4,724 ($1,000) ($3,457) $31,500 $31,766 $37,719

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Joe Becigneul Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position Position

April 20, 2022
Date Director

Current Year - 2021

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation
Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2021

April 20, 2022

Debor
Draft

Debor
Not Approved



For Period Ending:

(Acct 12989 06084 12) 

December 31, 2021

G/L Balance Forward: $37,719.04

Receipts (Interest): Interest Earned - Jan 21 $22.81
Interest Earned - Feb 21 $21.71
Interest Earned - Mar 21 $25.61
Interest Earned - Apr 21 $23.37
Interest Earned - May 21 $24.18
Interest Earned - June 21 $23.41
Interest Earned - July 21 $23.52
Interest Earned - Aug 21 $25.55
Interest Earned - Sept 21 $23.33
Interest Earned - Oct 21 $24.16
Interest Earned - Nov 21 $25.87
Interest Earned - Dec 21 $26.72 $290.24

Receipts (Revenue) (per G/L):
50/50 Raffle Sales - Gross $5,205.00
     Less Transaction Fees ($203.34)
Donations $1,348.29

 Less Canada Helps Admin Fees ($28.63) $6,321.32
Disbursements:

13-Oct-21 041 - Deborah Schlag $56.00 cleared

13-Oct-21 042 - Tayte Arlinghaus $250.00 cleared

13-Oct-21 043 - Niles Maj-Pfleger $250.00 cleared

13-Oct-21 044 - Elyse Merryweather $250.00
13-Oct-21 045 - Morgan Sweezie $250.00 cleared

13-Oct-21 046 - Julia Baniak $500.00 cleared

13-Oct-21 047 - Renee Burke $500.00 cleared

1-Nov-21 048 - J. Becigneul $23.00 cleared

29-Nov-21 049 - ESSMY $3,000.00
29-Nov-21 050 - Holy Family Catholic School $2,500.00
29-Nov-21 051 - St. Kateri Tekakwitha $2,000.00
10-Dec-21 052 - Rafflebox Technologies Inc. $382.57 cleared

10-Dec-21 053 - Sandra Johnston $2,602.50 ($12,564.07)

Closing G/L Balance: $31,766.53

Bank Balance as per Statement @: $42,119.03
      O/S Cheques - 044, 049, 050, 051, 053 ($10,352.50)

Reconciled Bank Balance @ : $31,766.53

This Financial Statement has been reviewed at the Annual General Meeting and approved by:

Joe Becigneul Robert Akkerman
Printed Name & Signature Printed Name & Signature

Director Director
Position Position

April 20, 2022 April 20, 2022
Date Date

December 31, 2021

December 31, 2021

December 31, 2020

December 31, 2021

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools Education Foundation

Bank Reconciliation

Prepared by: Deb Schlag Filename: Stmnt Fin Position and Operations 31Dec2021.xlsx

Debor
Draft

Debor
Not Approved




